

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**ANTHONY MUNGIN.,
Appellant,**

vs.

Case Number SC17-815

**STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.**

_____ /

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
DUVAL COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**TODD G. SCHER
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0899641
LAW OFFICE OF TODD G. SCHER, P.L.
1722 SHERIDAN ST.. SUITE 346
HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA 33020
(754) 263-2349 (TEL)
(754) 263-4147 (FAX)
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT**

RECEIVED, 05/28/2018 02:58:30 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Argument in Reply 1

I.MR. MUNGIN’S RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND NOTICE
REQUIRED JUDGE MCCALLUM TO DISCLOSE THAT SHE HAD
BEEN DESIGNATED TO TEMPORARILY PRESIDE OVER MR.
MUNGIN’S CASE, THUS DEPRIVING HIM OF A REASONABLE
OPPORTUNITY TO OBJECT TO HER APPOINTMENT, SEEK HER
DISQUALIFICATION, OR OTHERWISE ESTABLISH HER BIAS AND
PREJUDICE. JUDGE MCCALLUM ERRED IN DENYING MR.
MUNGIN’S MOTION FOR REHEARING..... 1

 A. Appointment of Judge Linda McCallum to Mr. Mungin’s Case.. 1

 B. The State’s Attempt to Urge Overturnintg *Huff v. State*..... 8

III MR. MUNGIN’S DEATH SENTENCE IS RIDDLED WITH
UNRELIABILITY AND STANDS IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH
AMENDMENT DEMAND FOR HEIGTENED RELIABILITY IN WHICH
A DEATH SENTENCE IS IMPOSED. 10

Certificate of Service 11

Certificate of Compliance 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cannady v. State</i> , 620 So.2d 165 (Fla. 1993).....	2
<i>Duest v. Goldstein</i> , 654 So.2d 1004 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1995).....	8
<i>Huff v. State</i> , 622 So.2d 982 (Fla. 1993).....	8
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988).....	10
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238, 242 (1980).....	6
<i>Matiru v. Sessions</i> , 705 Fed. Appx. 476 (8 th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Porter v. Singletary</i> , 49 F.3d 1483 (11 th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 630 So.2d 513 (Fla. 1993).....	5
<i>Willacy v. State</i> , 696 So.2d 693 (Fla. 1997).....	3
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1899 (2016).....	7
